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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
USING THIS WET/DRY VACUUM 
1. Inspect power cord and plug for any 

damage before use. DO NOT use 
vacuum cleaner with a damaged cord 
or plug. Turn off all controls before 
plugging in or unplugging the vacuum 
cleaner. To minimize the risk of power 
cord damage, store your vacuum 
cleaner with the power cord secured 
around the handle. 

2. This appliance has a polarized plug. 
If the plug does not fit fully into the 
outlet, reverse the plug (one blade is 
wider than the other). If it still does 
not fit, contact a qualified electrician. 
DO NOT force into outlet or try  
to modify to fit. 

3. Your vacuum cleaner consists of a 
vacuum pod. This device contains 
electrical connections, electrical 
wiring, and moving parts that 
potentially present a risk to the user. 
DO NOT use when damaged.

4. Use only identical replacement parts.
5. Carefully observe and follow the 

instructions provided below to avoid 
improper use of the appliance. DO 
NOT use the vacuum for any purpose 
other than those described in  
this manual. 

6. Before use, carefully inspect all parts 
for any damage. DO NOT use if any 
parts are damaged. 

7. Make sure the dust cup, debris screen, 
and all filters are in place before 
plugging in and turning  
on the unit.

8. Do not leave appliance when plugged 
in. Unplug from outlet when not in use 
and before servicing.

9. The use of an extension cord is NOT 
recommended. 

10. This vacuum cleaner contains no 
serviceable parts.

11. This appliance can be used by persons 
with reduced physical, sensory, 
or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by 
children. Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children. DO NOT 
allow the appliance to be used by 
children. DO NOT allow to be used as 
a toy. Close supervision is necessary 
when used near children. 

12. Always turn off the vacuum cleaner 
before connecting or disconnecting the 
hose or opening and closing the lid.

13. DO NOT handle the plug or vacuum 
with wet hands. 

14. DO NOT use without filters in place.
15. Only use Shark® branded filters  

and accessories. 
16. DO NOT damage the power cord: 
  a)  DO NOT pull or carry vacuum 

cleaner by the cord or use the cord 
as a handle. 

 b)  DO NOT unplug by pulling  
on cord. Grasp the plug,  
not the cord. 

 c)  DO NOT run vacuum over the cord, 
close a door on the cord, pull the 
cord around sharp corners, or leave 
the cord near heated surfaces. 

17. DO NOT put any objects into end of 
the hose or accessory openings. DO 
NOT use with any opening blocked; 
keep free of dust, lint, hair, and 
anything that may reduce airflow. 

18. DO NOT use if the hose or accessory 
airflow is restricted. If the air paths 
become blocked, turn the vacuum 
cleaner off and unplug from electrical 
outlet. Remove all obstructions before 
you plug in and turn on the unit again.

19. Keep all vacuum openings away from 
hair, face, fingers, uncovered feet, or 
loose clothing. 

20. DO NOT use if vacuum cleaner is not 
working as it should, or has been 
dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or 
dropped into water. 

21. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
22. DO NOT leave the vacuum cleaner 

unattended while plugged in. 
23. DO NOT expose to rain. Store indoors.
24. DO NOT place vacuum cleaner  

on unstable surfaces such as  
chairs or tables. 

25. DO NOT use to pick up:
  a)  Large quantities of dust (e.g., 

drywall dust, fireplace ash, or 
embers). DO NOT use as an 
attachment to power tools for  
dust collection. 

  b)  Smoking or burning objects (e.g., 
hot coals, cigarette butts, or 
matches)

  c)  Flammable or combustible materials 
(e.g., lighter fluid, gasoline, or 
kerosene).

  d)  Toxic materials (e.g., chlorine bleach, 
ammonia, or drain cleaner) 

26. To reduce the risk of fire, do not use 
a flammable or combustible liquid to 
clean a floor.

27. When using on any surface, always 
keep the end of the hose or accessory 
moving to avoid damaging the surface 
(e.g., carpet fibers).

28. DO NOT use in the following areas: 
  a) Poorly lit areas 
  b)  Spaces that are enclosed and may 

contain explosive or toxic fumes 
or vapors (lighter fluid, gasoline, 
kerosene, paint, paint thinners, 
mothproofing substances, or 
flammable dust). 

29. Turn off all controls before unplugging 
the vacuum.

30. Unplug from electrical outlet when  
not in use and before any maintenance 
or cleaning. 

31. Hand wash components with water, a 
mild soap, or distilled white vinegar. 
Washing with harsh cleaning chemicals 
could damage the unit. 

32. Allow all filters to air-dry completely 
before replacing in the vacuum to 
prevent liquid from being drawn into 
electric parts. 

33. Secure the hose around the unit lid  
and power cord around the handle 
during storage. 

34. Make sure the dust cup and all filters 
are in place after routine maintenance. 

35. DO NOT modify or attempt to repair 
the vacuum yourself. DO NOT use the 
vacuum if it has been modified  
or damaged.

36. To reduce the risk of electrical shock, 
use indoors only.

37. To reduce the risk of electric shock, 
always install the debris screen before 
any wet pickup operation. 

38. To reduce the risk of electrical shock, 
DO NOT immerse the product in water.

39. This appliance is provided with 
double insulation. Use only identical 
replacement parts. See instructions 
for Servicing of Double-Insulated 
Appliances.

 

 
SERVICING OF DOUBLE-INSULATED  

 APPLIANCES
A double-insulated appliance is marked 
with one or more of the following: The 
words “DOUBLE INSULATION” or 
“DOUBLE INSULATED.”  
In a double-insulated appliance, two 
systems of insulation are provided 
instead of grounding. No grounding 
means is provided on a double-insulated 
appliance, nor should a means for 
grounding be added to the appliance. 
Servicing a double-insulated appliance 
requires extreme care and knowledge of 
the system, and should be done only by 
qualified service personnel. Replacement 
parts for a double-insulated appliance 
must be identical to the parts they replace.

  WARNING 
To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, injury, or property damage, when using 
an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including  
the following:

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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GETTING TO KNOW THE MESSMASTER™

Debris 
Screen Pre-Motor  

Filters

Post-Motor  
Filter Cover

Hose Storage 
Hook

Lid Latch

Main Unit

Hose

Accessory 
Holder

Bag Holder Slot

Hose Inlet

Hose Connector 
to Unit

Power Button
Handle/Power 
Cord Storage 

Unit Lid

Dust Cup*    

NOTE: *DISHWASHER SAFE.

AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES

D

E F

C

B
A   Squeegee Tool*  

A tool designed to clean wet and mixed 
messes on bare floors. Also effective at 
removing stubborn embedded pet hair 
from carpet and upholstery.

B   Crevice Tool* 
Great for cleaning fine and small debris 
from hard-to-reach crevices, corners, and 
other tight spaces.

C   Carpet Tool*  
Designed to draw out embedded dirt and 
debris for easy cleanup on carpets, mats, 
and upholstery.

D   Bare Floor Tool  
The wide intake draws in large messes on 
bare floor surfaces while also handling fine 
particles and medium-sized dry debris. 
(Not intended for use on carpets.)

E   3-Piece Extension Wand* 
This three-piece wand can extend your 
cleaning reach for quick and easy pickup. 
Use a single piece, or fit together 2 or 3 
parts for maximum length. Wand works 
best with Wide-Mouth Tool.

F   Pet Multi-Tool   
A single convertible tool for cleaning 
tough pet messes two ways: use the stiff 
bristle brush to clean stuck-on debris, or 
take off the bristles to reveal an upholstery 
tool perfect for removing stubborn pet 
hair and large piles of debris.

NOTE:   Do not use Bare Floor Tool or  
Pet Multi-Tool on wet debris.

A

NOTE: Not all accessories come with all units. For a list of the accessories included with this model, see the top inside flap  
of the box. To order additional accessories, visit sharkclean.ca/page/parts-and-accessories

NOTE: *DISHWASHER SAFE.
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USING YOUR MESSMASTER™

OPENING THE LID

CAPACITY

The dust cup has a dry debris capacity of 1 
gallon and a wet debris capacity of 1/2 gallon. 
When vacuuming wet or sloppy messes, do 
not fill the dust cup above the Wet Debris 
Max Fill line. 

When debris reaches the Max Fill line, the 
float mechanism in the dust cup will rise 
automatically to cut off airflow. Suction will 
cease and motor noise will become higher 
in pitch. When this happens, turn off the 
vacuum, unplug the power cord, and empty 
the dust cup.

Wet Debris 
Max Fill

1.  Pull out the bottom of the latch to release, 
then pull the latch down to unhook from 
the lid.

2. To open the lid, lift it by the handle. 

1 2

4.  Press the base of the accessory 
holder towards the Dust Cup 
until it clicks into place.

5.  Insert accessories into the slots 
on the accessory holder until they 
snap into place.

6.  Neatly wrap the cord around the 
unit handle for storage. Use the 
cord clip on the plug to hold it 
securely in place.

3.  Insert the Accessory Holder into 
the notch on the side of the unit.

2.  Wrap the hose around the Unit Lid. 
Clip the hose to the unit by sliding 
the opening on the Hose Inlet down 
onto the Hose Storage Hook until it 
clicks into place. 

1.  Place the Main Unit on the floor. To 
attach the Hose, insert the Hose 
Connector into the opening on the 
side of the unit and twist clockwise 
to the lock symbol.

ASSEMBLY

1 2

3

5 6

4

(Insert)

(Twist)

(Click)

(Click)

(S’enclenche)

(Insert)
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USING YOUR MESSMASTER™

SETUP 

1.  Press the power button to turn on the 
vacuum.

 

2.  Use the hose inlet for ANY mess.

3.  For more specialized cleaning, add an 
accessory by sliding it onto the hose inlet 
until it connects securely (see Available 
Accessories section for more information).

POWER BUTTON HOSE INLET

ADDING ACCESSORIES

1 2

3

USING YOUR MESSMASTER™

1.  Insert an undamaged plastic bag to 
line the inside of the dust cup. Push the 
bottom of the bag down to the base of the 
dust cup.

2.  Tuck the bag edge between the Bag Guides 
and Dust Cup Shelf.

 

3.  Run any excess bag through the Bag Holder 
Slot on the top of the accessory holder. 

4.  Close the lid to secure the bag in place. 
The lid should clamp over the excess bag.

IMPORTANT: Unplug the power cord before opening the lid.

ANYBAG TECHNOLOGY™

The MessMaster can be used with or without 
a bag. 

Vacuuming without a bag
You can vacuum straight into the dust cup 
without a bag. The dust cup is removable and 
dishwasher safe. 

Vacuuming with a bag 
Utilize AnyBag Technology by inserting  
any plastic trash bag (8 to 49 L) to  
line the inside of the dust cup for easy 
disposal of debris. 

Note: Carefully inspect the bag for damage 
or holes. DO NOT use a bag with holes. DO 
NOT use a bag when vacuuming sharp or 
industrial debris.

Bag Guides

Bag Holder  Bag Holder  
SlotSlot

Dust Cup  Dust Cup  
ShelfShelf
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MAINTENANCE

EMPTYING THE DUST CUP*

NOTE: You can also mix 295 mL of water and 15 mL of distilled white vinegar for the Rinse & Ready cycle.

USING YOUR MESSMASTER™

DRY VACUUMING

WET VACUUMING 

HOSE INLET

BARE FLOOR TOOL CARPET TOOL PET MULTI-TOOL

SQUEEGEE TOOL

SQUEEGEE TOOL
HELPFUL TIP: SANITIZATION

CREVICE TOOL

Option 1:   Use the hose inlet  
for ANY mess.

For large messes and fine debris 
on bare floors.

The following dry vacuuming accessories are only included with some units. 

For embedded dirt and debris 
on carpet and upholstery.

For pet hair and dusting.

Option 2: For embedded pet 
 hair on carpet and  
 upholstery.

Option 3: For crevices, corners, 
 and other tight   
 spaces.

Option 1:   Use the hose inlet  
for ANY mess.

1.  Spray the surface with any 
all-purpose cleaner.

2.  Use the squeegee to vacuum 
up the cleaning spray.

Option 2: For liquid residue. 

HOSE INLET

RINSING THE HOSE, LID, AND DUST CUP

Run a Rinse & Ready cleaning cycle after 
picking up any wet or organic mess. 
1.  Empty the dust cup or remove and 

dispose of the bag. 
2.  Vacuum up 295 mL of water from a cup, 

bowl, or other container.
3.  Unplug the unit and open the lid. If any 

stubborn debris remains, follow the 
instructions in the Cleaning the Lid and 
Debris Screen section.

Always empty the dust cup after vacuuming. 
1.  Open the lid, then lift out the dust cup by 

the sides. DO NOT grab the dust cup by 
the bag guides.   

2.  Dump remaining debris into the trash and 
rinse out the dust cup with warm water.

3.  Allow the dust cup to air-dry completely 
before reinstalling it back into the unit.

NOTE: *DISHWASHER SAFE.

IMPORTANT: Unplug the power cord before opening the lid.
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CLEANING THE ACCESSORIES

MAINTENANCE

CLEANING THE FILTERS

1.  Lift out the foam filter by the handle, then 
pull out the felt filter.

2.  Rinse both filters with cold water ONLY. 
DO NOT use soap. Allow both filters to air-
dry completely before reinstalling. 

3.  Reinsert the felt filter first, followed by the 
foam filter.

The Squeegee Tool*, Crevice Tool*, Claw 
Tool*, and 3-Piece Extension Wand* should 
be cleaned after picking up any wet and 
organic mess.

1.  Rinse the accessories in the sink with 
warm, soapy water. 

2.  Allow accessories to air-dry completely.

1.  Pull up on the post-motor filter cover to 
remove it, then lift out the post-motor filter. 

2.  Wash the filter gently with cold water ONLY. 
DO NOT use soap. Leave the filter out to  
air-dry completely before reinstalling it. 

3.  Reinsert the post-motor filter back into the 
opening, then place the cover over it and 
press down until it clicks into place.

PRE-MOTOR FILTERS POST-MOTOR FILTER

Foam 
Filter

Post-Motor 
Filter

Felt 
Filter

Regularly rinse and replace the filters to maintain your vacuum’s suction power.  
The pre- and post-motor filters should be cleaned once a month and replaced  
once a year for optimal performance.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT use soap when cleaning the filters.

NOTE: *DISHWASHER SAFE.

MAINTENANCE

RINSING THE LID AND DEBRIS SCREEN

IMPORTANT: Unplug the power cord before performing any maintenance.

1.  Open the lid to a 180-degree angle then 
pull out to detach it from the hinges.

2.  Twist the debris screen counterclockwise 
and pull it out.

3.  Rinse the lid and debris screen in the sink with 
warm water. Allow the lid and debris screen  
to air-dry completely before reinstalling. 

4.  To reinstall the debris screen, align the 
arrow in the lid with the arrow on the side 
of the debris screen and twist clockwise to 
the lock symbol to secure. 

5.  To reattach the lid, align the hinge 
connection points at 180 degrees and push 
until it snaps into place.

Rinse the lid and debris screen after picking up any wet or organic mess.

Post-Motor Post-Motor 
Filter CoverFilter Cover
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STORAGE

Before storing the MessMaster™, empty the dust cup. Clean the unit and allow all parts to  
air-dry completely. Always store the MessMaster indoors.

1.  Wrap the hose around the lid and clip it in 
place. (See Assembly section.)

3.  Use the cord clip on the plug to hold the 
wrapped cord securely in place.

2.   Neatly wrap the cord around the unit 
handle.

1

3

2

(Click)

MAINTENANCE

CHECKING FOR BLOCKAGES

1.  Remove any attached accessories and 
check the inlet for blockages.

2.  Twist counterclockwise on the hose 
connector and pull out to remove.  
Check the hose and opening in the  
unit for blockages.

3.  Remove the debris screen and check for 
any blockages inside the openings in the 
lid. Wash the debris screen if needed. 

2

3

1
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THREE (3) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

The Three (3) Year Limited Warranty applies to purchases made from authorized retailers of SharkNinja 
Operating LLC. Warranty coverage applies to the original owner and to the original product only and is 
not transferable.

SharkNinja warrants that the unit shall be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period 
of three (3) years from the date of purchase when it is used under normal household conditions and 
maintained according to the requirements outlined in the Owner’s Guide, subject to the following 
conditions and exclusions:

What is covered by this warranty?
1. The original unit and/or non-wearable parts deemed defective, in SharkNinja’s sole discretion, will be 

repaired or replaced up to three (3) years from the original purchase date.

2.  In the event a replacement unit is issued, the warranty coverage ends six (6) months following the 
receipt date of the replacement unit or the remainder of the existing warranty, whichever is later. 
SharkNinja reserves the right to replace the unit with one of equal or greater value.

What is not covered by this warranty?
1.  Normal wear and tear of wearable parts (such as foam filters, felt filters, post-motor filters, etc.),  

which require regular maintenance and/or replacement to ensure the proper functioning of your  
unit, are not covered by this warranty. Replacement parts are available for purchase at  
sharkclean.ca/page/parts-and-accessories.

2.   Any unit that has been tampered with or used for commercial purposes.

3.   Damage caused by misuse (e.g., not cleaning the filters), abuse, negligent handling, failure to perform 
required maintenance, or damage due to mishandling in transit.

4.  Consequential and incidental damages.

5.   Defects caused by repair persons not authorized by SharkNinja. These defects include damages caused 
in the process of shipping, altering, or repairing the SharkNinja product (or any of its parts) when the 
repair is performed by a repair person not authorized by SharkNinja.

6.  Products purchased, used, or operated outside North America.

How to get service
If your appliance fails to operate properly while in use under normal household conditions within the warranty 
period, visit support.sharkclean.ca for product care and maintenance self-help. Our Customer Service 
Specialists are also available at 1-855-520-7816 to assist with product support and warranty service options, 
including the possibility of upgrading to our VIP warranty service options for select product categories. So 
we may better assist you, please register your product online atsharkclean.ca/register/guarantee and have 
the product on hand when you call.

SharkNinja will cover the cost for the customer to send in the unit to us for repair or replacement. A fee of 
$25.95 (subject to change) will be charged when SharkNinja ships the repaired or replacement unit.

How to initiate a warranty claim
You must call 1-855-520-7816 to initiate a warranty claim. You will need the receipt as proof of purchase. 
We also ask that you register your product online at sharkclean.ca/register/guarantee and have the product 
on hand when you call, so we may better assist you. A Customer Service Specialist will provide you with 
return and packing instruction information.

How state law applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from state to 
state. Some states do not permit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above may not apply to you.

For all other issues, please call Customer Service 1-855-520-7816 or support.sharkclean.ca

TROUBLESHOOTING

 
  WARNING: To reduce the risk of shock and unintended operation, turn off power before servicing.

ISSUE WHAT IT MEANS WHAT TO DO 

Vacuum will not 
operate.

1) No power supply. 1) Check power cord,  
breakers, fuses.

2) Faulty power cord.
2) Unplug and check the power 
cord. If damaged, call Customer 
Service 1-800-798-7398.

Fine dust comes 
out from the 
motor exhaust.

1) The pre- or post-motor 
filters are missing or need 
maintenance. 

1) Follow the instructions in the 
Cleaning the Filters section.

No/low suction.

1) There are blockages in the 
accessory, hose, hose port, 
debris screen, or lid openings. 

1) Unplug and check accessories, 
hose, hose port, debris screen, 
and lid openings for blockages. 

2) The pre- and post-motor 
filters need maintenance. 

2) Follow the instructions in the 
Cleaning the Filters section.

3) Dust cup is full. 3) Empty the dust cup. 

4) The bag was not inserted 
correctly.

4) Carefully follow the 
instructions in the AnyBag 
Technology™ Section.

Motor noise.

1) Dust cup filled beyond max 
fill line and float valve has been 
activated.

1) Empty the dust cup.

2) The pre- and post-motor 
filters need maintenance. 

2) Take out the filters and clean 
with cold water only or install 
new filters.

Wet debris 
leaking.

1) Dust cup filled beyond Wet 
Debris Max Fill line. 

1) Follow the instructions in 
the Maintenance section. Once 
complete, plug in and turn on 
the vacuum. Allow it to run for 2 
minutes to dry out.

Vacuum is 
emitting air that 
smells bad.

1) The unit needs to be 
cleaned.

2) Follow the instructions in the 
Maintenance section.

Vacuum turns off 
while vacuuming. 1) Motor has overheated. 1) Shut the vacuum off, unplug, 

and let it sit for 60 minutes.
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NOTES

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage:  120V~, 60Hz

Watts: 780W

TIP: You can find the model and serial 
numbers on the QR code label on the 
bottom of the back of the vacuum pod.

Benefits of registering your product and 
creating an account:
• Get easier, faster product support and 

access to warranty information
• Access troubleshooting and product care 

instructions
• Be among the first to know about 

exclusive product promotions

RECORD THIS INFORMATION
Model Number:  ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

Serial Number:  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

Date of Purchase:  ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  
(Keep receipt)

Store of Purchase:  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

REGISTER YOUR PURCHASE

 sharkclean.ca/register/guarantee

  Scan QR code using  
mobile device

Scan here or visit  
qr.sharkclean.com/messmaster  
for more information
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LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
D’UTILISER CET ASPIRATEUR : 
1. Vérifiez si le cordon d’alimentation 

et la fiche sont endommagés avant 
d’utiliser l’aspirateur. Ne pas utiliser un 
aspirateur dont la fiche ou le cordon 
est endommagé. Éteignez toutes les 
commandes avant de brancher ou de 
débrancher l’aspirateur. Afin de minimiser 
les risques d'endommager le cordon 
d'alimentation, rangez votre aspirateur 
avec le cordon d'alimentation fixé autour 
de la poignée. 

2. Cet appareil est doté d'une fiche polarisée. 
Si la fiche ne s'insère pas complètement 
dans la prise, inversez-la (une lame est 
plus large que l'autre). Si le problème 
persiste, contactez un électricien qualifié. 
NE FORCEZ PAS la fiche d’alimentation 
dans la prise ou n’essayez pas de la 
modifier pour l’adapter. 

3. Votre aspirateur est constitué 
d'un aspirateur-socle. Cet appareil 
contiennent des connexions électriques, 
un câblage électrique et des pièces 
mobiles qui présentent un risque pour 
l’utilisateur. NE L’UTILISEZ PAS s’il est 
déchiré ou endommagé.

4. Utilisez uniquement des pièces de 
rechange identiques.

5. Suivez attentivement les directives 
ci-dessous pour utiliser correctement 
l’appareil. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur 
pour un autre usage que ceux décrits 
dans ce manuel. 

6. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez 
soigneusement qu’aucune pièce n’est 
endommagée. N’UTILISEZ PAS  
l’appareil si une pièce est endommagée. 

7. Assurez-vous que le godet à poussière, 
le filtre à débris et tous les filtres sont 
en place avant de brancher et d'allumer 
l'appareil.

8. Ne laissez pas l'appareil branché. 
Débranchez-le de la prise lorsqu'il n'est 
pas utilisé et avant l'entretien.

9. L’utilisation d’une rallonge N’EST PAS 
recommandé. 

10. Cet aspirateur ne contient aucune pièce 
réparable.

11. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 
personnes dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont 
réduites, ou par des personnes manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances, si elles 
sont sous surveillance ou qu’elles ont 
reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation 
sécuritaire de l’appareil et qu’elles 
comprennent les dangers en cause. Le 
nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur 
ne doivent pas être effectués par des 
enfants. Maintenez l’appareil et son 
cordon hors de la portée des enfants. NE 
LAISSEZ PAS d’enfants utiliser l’appareil. 
NE PERMETTEZ PAS qu’il soit utilisé 
comme jouet. Une surveillance étroite est 
nécessaire lorsqu’il est utilisé en présence 
d’enfants. 

12. Éteignez toujours l'aspirateur avant de 
brancher ou de débrancher le tuyau ou 
d'ouvrir et de fermer le couvercle.

13. NE MANIPULEZ PAS la fiche ou 
l’aspirateur avec les mains mouillées. 

14. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si les filtres ne 
sont pas en place.

15. Utilisez uniquement des filtres et des 
accessoires de marque Shark®. 

16. N’ENDOMMAGEZ PAS le cordon 
d’alimentation : 

 a)  NE TIREZ PAS ou ne tenez 
pas l’aspirateur par le cordon 
d’alimentation ou encore n’utilisez pas 
le cordon comme une poignée. 

 b)  NE DÉBRANCHEZ PAS l’appareil 
en tirant sur le cordon. Pour le 
débrancher, tenez la fiche, et non le 
câble. 

 c)  NE ROULEZ PAS l’appareil sur le 
cordon, ne coincez pas le cordon dans 
une porte, ne tirez pas sur le cordon 
dans les angles aigus, ou encore ne 
laissez pas le cordon près de surfaces 
chauffées. 

17. N’INSÉREZ AUCUN objet dans la buse 
ou les ouvertures des accessoires. 
N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si l’une 
des ouvertures est obstruée; gardez 
les ouvertures libres de poussière, 
de peluches, de cheveux ou de tout 
autre élément pouvant réduire la 
circulation d’air. 

18. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur si le débit 
d’air de la buse ou de l’accessoire est 
limité. Si les passages d’air sont obstrués, 
éteignez l’appareil et débranchez-le de la 
prise électrique. Retirez toute obstruction 
avant de brancher l’appareil et de le 
remettre en marche.

19. Tenez toutes les ouvertures d’aspiration 
éloignées des cheveux, du visage, des 
doigts, des pieds découverts et des 
vêtements amples. 

20. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur s’il ne 
fonctionne pas comme il devrait, ou s’il 
est tombé, a été endommagé, est resté a 
l’extérieur ou est tombé dans l’eau. 

21. Faites preuve d’une grande prudence lors 
du nettoyage des escaliers.

22. NE LAISSEZ PAS l’aspirateur sans 
surveillance lorsqu’il est branché. 

23. Ne pas exposer à la pluie. Entreposer à 
l'intérieur.

24. NE PLACEZ PAS l’aspirateur sur des 
surfaces instables, comme des chaises ou 
des tables.

25. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur robot pour 
aspirer :

  a)  De grandes quantités de poussière 
(cloisons sèches, cendre ou braise). 
N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur comme 
un accessoire d’un outil électrique 
pour aspirer de la poussière. 

  b)  Des objets fumants ou brûlants  
(charbons ardents, mégots de 
cigarettes, allumettes)

  c)  Des matériaux inflammables ou 
combustibles (essence à briquet, 
essence ou kérosène) 

  d)  Des matières toxiques (eau de javel, 
ammoniaque ou produit débouchant) 

26. Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, 
n’utilisez pas de liquide inflammable ou 
combustible pour nettoyer un plancher.

27. Lorsque vous utilisez le nettoyeur 3 en 1 
sur n’importe quelle surface, assurez-vous 
qu’il soit constamment en mouvement 
pour éviter d’endommager la surface 
(comme les fibres de tapis).

28. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur robot dans 
les zones suivantes : 

 a) Endroits faiblement éclairés 
 b)  Endroits fermés pouvant contenir des 

fumées ou des vapeurs explosives ou 
toxiques (essence à briquet, essence, 
kérosène, peinture, diluants à peinture, 
produits de traitement antimite ou 
poussières inflammables). 

29. Éteignez toutes les commandes avant de 
débrancher l’appareil.

30. Débranchez-le de la prise électrique 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant tout 
entretien ou nettoyage. 

31. Laver à la main les composants avec 
de l'eau, un savon doux ou du vinaigre 
blanc distillé. Le lavage avec des 
produits chimiques de nettoyage peut 
endommager l’appareil. 

32. Laissez tous les filtres sécher à l’air 
complètement avant de les réinstaller 
dans l’aspirateur pour éviter que l’eau 
ne soit aspirée dans les composants 
électriques. 

33. Fixez le tuyau autour du couvercle de 
l'unité et le cordon d'alimentation autour 
de la poignée pendant le rangement. 

34. Assurez-vous de remettre le 
compartiment à poussière et les filtres 
bien en place après l’entretien de routine. 

35. NE MODIFIEZ PAS et n’essayez pas de 
réparer vous-même le nettoyeur 3 en 1. 
N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur robot s’il a 
été modifié ou endommagé.

36. Pour réduire les risques de décharge 
électrique, utiliser à l’intérieur seulement.

37. Afin de réduire les risques de décharge 
électrique, installez toujours le filtre à 
débris avant toute utilisation de déchets 
humides. 

38. Pour réduire les risques de décharge 
électrique, NE PAS immerger le produit 
dans l’eau.

39. Cet appareil est doté d'une double 
isolation. Utilisez uniquement des 
pièces de rechange identiques. Voir les 
instructions d'entretien des appareils à 
double isolation.

  
ENTRETIEN DES APPAREILS À 
DOUBLE ISOLATION

Un appareil à double isolation est identifié 
par un ou plusieurs des éléments suivants 
: Les mots "DOUBLE ISOLATION" ou 
"DOUBLE ISOLEMENT". 
Dans un appareil à double isolation, deux 
systèmes d'isolation sont fournis au lieu de 
mise à la terre. Aucun dispositif de mise à 
la terre n'est fourni sur un appareil à double 
isolation, et aucun moyen de mise à la terre 
ne doit être ajouté à l'appareil. L'entretien 
d'un appareil à double isolation nécessite 
un soin et une connaissance extrêmes 
du système, et ne doit être effectué que 
par un personnel qualifié. Les pièces de 
rechange pour un appareil à double isolation 
doivent être identiques aux pièces qu'elles 
remplacent.

  AVERTISSEMENT
   Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, pour réduire les risques d’incendie, 
d’électrocution, de blessures ou de dommages matériels, les mesures de 
sécurité de base doivent toujours être suivies, notamment :

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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POUR BIEN CONNAÎTRE MESSMASTER™

Grille de 
débris

Filtres  
prémoteurs 

Filtre  
post-moteur

Crochet de 
rangement pour 

tuyau d'arrosage

Loquet de 
couvercle

Appareil 
principal

Tuyau

Porte-
accessoires

Fente pour le 
porte-sac

Entrée du tuyau

Raccord de 
flexible à l'unité

Bouton 
d’alimentation

Rangement pour 
poignée/cordon 
d'alimentation 

Couvercle de 
l’appareil

Compartiment 
à poussière*  

REMARQUE : Va au lave-vaisselle.

ACCESSOIRES DISPONIBLES

D

E F

C

B
A   Raclette accessoire 

Outil conçu pour nettoyer les dégâts 
humides et mélangés sur les planchers 
nus. Il est également efficace pour enlever 
les poils d’animaux incrustés tenaces sur 
les tapis et les tissus d’ameublement.

B   Suceur plat*
Idéal pour nettoyer les petits et les petits 
débris des endroits difficiles d'accès, des 
coins et d'autres espaces restreints.

C  Accessoire pour tapis 
Conçu pour déloger la saleté incrustée et 
les débris pour faciliter le nettoyage sur les 
tapis, les tapis et les meubles rembourrés.

D   Outil pour plancher nu 
La grande prise d'air aspire les gros dégâts 
sur les planchers nus tout en manipulant les 
particules fines et les débris secs de taille 
moyenne. (Ne convient pas aux tapis.)

E   Rallonge de 3 pièces*
Ce manche en trois pièces peut augmenter 
la portée de nettoyage pour un ramassage 
rapide et facile. Utiliser une seule pièce ou 
assembler 2 ou 3 pièces pour une longueur 
maximale. La baguette fonctionne mieux 
avec l'outil à grande ouverture.

F   Outil à usage multiple pour le nettoyage 
de poils d’animaux de compagnie 
Un seul accessoire convertible pour 
nettoyer les dégâts tenaces des animaux 
de compagnie de deux façons : utilisez 
la brosse à poils rigides pour nettoyer les 
débris collés, ou enlevez les poils pour 
découvrir un accessoire pour les tissus 
d'ameublement idéal pour enlever les 
poils d'animaux tenaces et les grosses 
piles de débris.

REMARQUE :  N'utilisez pas d'outil pour 
plancher nu ni d'outil multiple 
pour animaux domestiques sur 
les débris humides.

A

REMARQUE : Tous les accessoires ne sont pas fournis avec tous les appareils. Pour obtenir la liste des accessoires inclus avec ce 
modèle, reportez-vous au rabat intérieur du haut de la boîte. Pour commander des pièces et des accessoires supplémentaires, 
visitez le site sharkclean.ca/page/parts-and-accessories

REMARQUE : Va au lave-vaisselle.
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UTILISATION DE MESSMASTER™

OUVRIR LE COUVERCLE

CAPACITÉ

Le godet à poussière a une capacité de 
1 gallons de débris secs et une capacité de 
1/2 gallons de débris humides. Lorsque vous 
passez l'aspirateur sur des dégâts humides 
ou négligents, ne remplissez pas le godet à 
poussière au-dessus  
Lorsque les débris atteignent la ligne 
de remplissage maximal, le mécanisme 
flottant dans le godet à poussière monte 
automatiquement pour couper l'air. La 
succion cessera et le bruit du moteur sera 
plus élevé dans le tangage. Lorsque cela se 
produit, éteignez l'aspirateur, débranchez 
le cordon d'alimentation et videz le godet 
à poussière.Débris 

humides 
remplissage 

maximal

1.  Tirez le bas du loquet pour le dégager, 
puis tirez-le vers le bas pour le détacher 
du couvercle.

2.  Pour retirer le compartiment, soulevez-le 
par la poignée. 

1 2

4.  Appuyez sur la base du porte-
accessoires vers le bac à poussière 
jusqu’à ce qu’un clic indique qu’il est 
bien en place.

5.  Insérez les accessoires dans les 
fentes du porte-accessoires jusqu’à 
ce qu’ils soient bien en place.

6.  Enroulez soigneusement le cordon 
autour de la poignée de l'unité pour 
le rangement. Utilisez la pince à cordon 
sur la fiche pour la maintenir en place.

3.  Insérez le porte-accessoires (C) 
dans l’encoche située sur le côté 
de l’appareil.

2.  Enroulez le tuyau flexible autour du 
couvercle de l’appareil. Fixez le tuyau 
flexible à l’appareil en faisant glisser 
l’ouverture de l’entrée d’air du tuyau 
flexible vers le bas sur le crochet de 
rangement du tuyau flexible jusqu’à ce 
qu’il soit enclenché en position. 

1.  Placez l’appareil principal (A) sur 
le plancher. Pour raccorder le tuyau 
flexible (B), insérez le connecteur du 
tuyau flexible dans l’ouverture sur le 
côté de l’appareil, puis tournez dans 
le sens horaire jusqu’au symbole de 
verrouillage.

ASSEMBLAGE

2

(Cliquer)

5

(S’enclenche)(S’enclenche)

4

(Cliquer)

1 (Insérer)

(Tourner)

3

(Insérer)

6
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UTILISATION DE MESSMASTER™

CONFIGURATION 

1.  – Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation 
pour allumer l’aspirateur.

2.  Utilisez le tuyau d'entrée pour nettoyer 
LES dégâts.

3.  Pour un nettoyage plus spécialisé, ajoutez 
un accessoire en le glissant sur l'entrée du 
tuyau jusqu'à ce qu'il se connecte de façon 
sécuritaire (voir la section Accessoires 
disponibles pour plus d'informations).

BOUTON D’ALIMENTATION ENTRÉE DU FLEXIBLE

AJOUT D'ACCESSOIRES

1 2

3

UTILISATION DE MESSMASTER™

1.  Insérer un sac de plastique non 
endommagé pour bien aligner l'intérieur 
du godet à poussière. Poussez le fond 
du sac vers le bas jusqu'à la base du godet 
à poussière.

2.  Glissez le bord du sac entre les guides de 
sac et la tablette du godet à poussière.

3.  Faites passer tout sac excédentaire dans la 
fente du porte-sac sur le dessus du porte-
accessoires. 

4.  Fermez le couvercle pour maintenir le sac 
en place. Le couvercle doit être fermé par-
dessus le sac en trop.

IMPORTANT : Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation avant d’effectuer tout entretien.

ANYBAG TECHNOLOGY™

Le MessMaster peut être utilisé avec ou 
sans sac. 

Passer l’aspirateur sans sac
Vous pouvez passer l’aspirateur directement 
dans le bac à poussière sans y mettre de sac. 
Le bac à poussière est amovible et va au lave-
vaisselle. 

Passer l’aspirateur avec un sac 
Utilisez la AnyBag Technology en insérant un 
sac à déchets en plastique (de 8 à 49 L) pour 
couvrir l’intérieur du bac à poussière afin de 
faciliter l’élimination des débris. 

Remarque : Inspectez soigneusement le sac 
à la recherche de trous ou de dommages. 
N' utilisez PAS de sac avec des trous.  
N' utilisez PAS de sac pour ramasser les 
débris coupants ou industriels.

Guides des 
sacs

Fente pour Fente pour 
le porte-sacle porte-sac

Tablette Tablette 
pour godet pour godet 
à poussièreà poussière
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ENTRETIEN

RINÇAGE DU TUYAU, DU COUVERCLE ET DU GODET À POUSSIÈRE

Exécutez un cycle de rinçage et de nettoyage 
prêt après avoir ramassé tout  dégât liquide 
ou organique. 
1.  Videz le godet à poussière ou retirez-le et 

jetez-le. 
2.  Aspirateur jusqu'à 295 mL d'eau 

provenant d'une tasse, d'un bol ou d'un 
autre contenant.

3.  Débranchez l'appareil et ouvrez le 
couvercle. S'il reste des débris tenaces, 
suivez les instructions de la section 
nettoyage du couvercle et de la grille de 
nettoyage des débris.

VIDAGE DU COMPARTIMENT À POUSSIÈRE

Videz toujours le godet à poussière après 
avoir passé l'aspirateur. 
1.  Ouvrez le couvercle, puis soulevez le 

godet à poussière par les côtés. NE prenez 
PAS le godet à poussière par les guides 
du sac.  

2.  Jetez les débris restants dans les 
poubelles et rincez le godet à poussière 
à l'eau tiède.

3.  Laissez le godet à poussière sécher 
complètement à l'air avant de le remettre 
dans l'unité.

REMARQUE : Va au lave-vaisselle.

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez aussi mélanger 295 mL d'eau et 15 mL De vinaigre blanc distillé pour le cycle de rinçage et de 
préparation.

UTILISATION DE VOTRE MESSMASTER™

ASPIRATEUR À SEC

ASPIRATEUR HUMIDE 

ENTRÉE DU FLEXIBLE

OUTIL POUR PLANCHER NU ACCESSOIRE POUR TAPIS OUTIL À USAGE MULTIPLE 
POUR LE NETTOYAGE DE POILS 

D’ANIMAUX DE COMPAGNIE

RACLETTE ACCESSOIRE

RACLETTE ACCESSOIRE
CONSEILS UTILES : DÉSINFECTER.

SUCEUR PLAT

Option 1 :   Utilisez le tuyau 
d'entrée pour  
nettoyer LES dégâts.

Pour les gros dégâts et les débris 
fins sur les planchers nus.

Les accessoires pour aspirateur à sec suivants ne sont inclus qu'avec certains appareils. 

Pour la saleté incrustée et 
les débris sur les tapis et les 
meubles rembourrés.

Pour les poils d'animaux et 
l'époussetage.

Option 2 :  Pour les poils 
d'animaux sur les 
tapis et les tissus 
d'ameublement.

Option 3 :  Pour les crevasses, 
les coins et autres 
espaces restreints.

Option 1 :   Utilisez le tuyau 
d'entrée pour  
nettoyer LES dégâts.

1.  Vaporisez la surface avec 
tout nettoyant tout usage.

2.  Utilisez la raclette pour 
passer l'aspirateur.

Option 2 :  Pour les résidus 
liquides. 

ENTRÉE DU FLEXIBLE

IMPORTANT : Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation avant d’effectuer tout entretien.
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NETTOYAGE DES ACCESSOIRES

ENTRETIEN

NETTOYAGE DES FILTRES

1.  Soulevez le filtre en mousse par la 
poignée, puis retirez le filtre en feutre 
situé en dessous.

2.  Rincez les filtres à l’eau froide seulement. 
N’UTILISEZ PAS de savon. Laissez les 
filtres sécher à l’air libre complètement 
avant de les réinstaller. 

3.  Installez d’abord le filtre en feutre, puis le 
filtre en mousse.

L'outil pour raclette*, l'outil pour 
crevasses*, l'outil à griffe* et la rallonge de 
3 pièces* doivent être nettoyés après avoir 
ramassé tout  dégât humide ou organique.

1.  Rincez les accessoires dans l'évier à l'eau 
tiède savonneuse. 

2.  Laissez les accessoires sécher 
complètement à l'air.

1.  Tirez sur le couvercle du filtre post-moteur 
pour le retirer, puis retirez le filtre post-moteur. 

2.  Laver le filtre à l'eau froide seulement.  
N’UTILISEZ PAS de savon. Laissez le filtre 
sécher à l’air libre complètement avant de 
le réinstaller. 

3.  Réinsérez le filtre post-moteur dans 
l'ouverture, puis placez le couvercle sur 
celui-ci et appuyez vers le bas jusqu'à ce 
qu'il s'enclenche en position.

FILTRES PRÉ-MOTEUR FILTRE POST-MOTEUR

Filtre en 
mousse

Filtre 
 post-moteur

Filtre en 
feutre

Rincez et remplacez régulièrement les filtres pour maintenir la puissance d’aspiration de 
votre aspirateur.  Les filtres avant et après moteur doivent être nettoyés une fois par mois et 
remplacés une fois par année pour un rendement optimal.

IMPORTANT : VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS utiliser de savon pour nettoyer les filtres.

REMARQUE : Va au lave-vaisselle.

ENTRETIEN

RINCER LE COUVERCLE ET LE FILTRE À DÉBRIS

IMPORTANT : Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation avant d’effectuer tout entretien.

1.  Ouvrez le couvercle à un angle de 180 
degrés, puis tirez-le pour le détacher des 
charnières.

2.  Tournez la grille anti-débris dans le sens 
antihoraire et tirez-la vers l'extérieur.

3.  Rincez le couvercle et le filtre à débris dans 
l'évier à l'eau tiède. Laissez le couvercle et 
le filtre à débris sécher complètement à l'air 
avant de le remettre en place. 

4.  Pour réinstaller le filtre à débris, alignez 
la flèche du couvercle avec la flèche sur 
le côté de l'écran à débris et tournez 
dans le sens horaire jusqu'au symbole de 
verrouillage pour le fixer. 

5.  Pour remettre le couvercle en place, 
alignez les points de connexion de la 
charnière à 180 degrés et poussez jusqu'à ce 
qu'il s'enclenche en position.

Rincez le couvercle et le filtre à débris après avoir ramassé tout  dégât liquide ou organique.

Filtre 
 post-moteur post-moteur



sharkclean .casharkclean .ca

RANGEMENT

Avant d'entreposer MessMaster™, videz le godet à poussière. Nettoyez l'appareil et laissez-le 
sécher complètement à l'air libre. Rangez toujours le MessMaster à l'intérieur.

1.  Enroulez le tuyau autour du couvercle 
et fixez-le en place. (Voir la section 
assemblage.)

3.  Utilisez la pince à cordon sur la fiche pour 
maintenir le cordon enroulé bien en place.

2.   Enroulez soigneusement le cordon autour 
de la poignée de l'unité.

1

3

2

(Cliquer)

ENTRETIEN

VÉRIFICATION DE LA PRÉSENCE D’OBSTRUCTIONS

1.  Retirez tous les accessoires fixés et 
vérifiez que l'entrée n'est pas bouchée.

2.  Tournez le connecteur du flexible dans 
le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre 
et tirez-le pour le retirer. 
Vérifiez le tube et les extrémités pour 
trouver la source du blocage.

3.  Retirez le filtre à débris et vérifiez s'il y a 
des blocages à l'intérieur des ouvertures 
du couvercle. Lavez le filtre à débris au 
besoin. 

2

3

1
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Pour tout autre problème, veuillez communiquer avec le service clientèle au 1-855-520-7816.

DÉPANNAGE

 
  AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique et de mise en marche 
involontaire, éteignez l’appareil avant toute réparation.

PROBLÈME CE QUE CELA SIGNIFIE QUE FAIRE 

L’aspiration ne 
fonctionne pas

1) Aucune alimentation 
électrique. 

1) Vérifiez le cordon d'alimentation, 
les disjoncteurs et les fusibles.

2) Cordon d'alimentation 
défectueux.

2) Débranchez et vérifiez le cordon 
d'alimentation. Si le produit est 
endommagé, appelez le service à 
la clientèle 1-800-798-7398

La poussière 
fine provient de 
l'échappement du 
moteur.

1) Il manque des filtres pré-
moteur ou post-moteur ou il 
faut les entretenir. 

1) Suivez les instructions de la 
section nettoyage des filtres.

Aucune 
aspiration/
aspiration faible.

1) Il y a des blocages dans les 
ouvertures des accessoires, 
des tuyaux, des raccords de 
tuyau, des tamis à débris ou 
des couvercles. 

1) Débranchez et vérifiez les 
accessoires, le tuyau, l'orifice 
du tuyau, le filtre à débris et les 
ouvertures du couvercle pour 
vérifier s'il y a des blocages. 

2) Les filtres pré-moteur et 
post-moteur doivent être 
entretenus. 

2) Suivez les instructions de la 
section nettoyage des filtres.

3) Le compartiment à 
poussière est plein.

3) Videz le compartiment à 
poussière.3. 

4) Le sac n'a pas été inséré 
correctement.

4) Suivez attentivement les 
instructions de la section AnyBag 
Technology™.

Le moteur 
produit un bruit 
inhabituel.

1) Le godet à poussière 
rempli au-delà de la ligne de 
remplissage maximale et le 
clapet de flottement ont été 
activés.

1) Vidange du compartiment à 
poussière.

2) Les filtres pré-moteur et 
post-moteur doivent être 
entretenus. 

2) Retirez les filtres et nettoyez-
les avec de l'eau froide seulement 
ou installez de nouveaux filtres.

Les débris 
humides fuient.

1) Godet à poussière rempli  
au-delà de la ligne de 
remplissage MAX. 

1) Suivez les instructions de 
la section entretien. Branchez 
l’aspirateur et allumez-le. Laissez-
le fonctionner pendant 2 minutes 
pour sécher.

L’aspirateur 
rejette de l’air qui 
sent mauvais.

2) L’arbre doit-il être nettoyé. 2) Suivez les instructions de la 
section entretien.

Arrêtez 
immédiatement 
l’aspirateur.

1) Le moteur a surchauffé.
1) Éteignez l'aspirateur, 
débranchez-le et laissez-le 
reposer pendant 60 minutes.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS (3) AN

La garantie limitée de trois (3) an s’applique aux achats effectués auprès de détaillants autorisés de  
SharkNinja Operating LLC. La garantie s’applique uniquement au premier propriétaire et au produit original  
et n’est pas transférable.

SharkNinja garantit ce produit contre toute défectuosité de matériau ou de main-d’œuvre pour une période 
de trois (3) an à compter de la date d’achat, dans le cadre d’un usage domestique normal et si le produit 
est entretenu conformément aux exigences décrites dans le guide de l’utilisateur, sujet aux conditions, aux 
exclusions et aux exceptions ci-dessous.

Qu’est-ce qui est couvert par cette garantie?
1.  L’appareil d’origine et/ou des pièces inusables considérés comme défectueux, à la seule discrétion de 

SharkNinja, seront réparés ou remplacés jusqu’à trois (3) an à compter de la date d’achat initiale.

2.  Dans le cas d’un remplacement de l’appareil, la garantie prendra fin d’un (1) ans après la date de 
réception de l’appareil de remplacement ou pendant le reste de la période de garantie existante, selon 
la période la plus longue. SharkNinja se réserve le droit de le remplacer par un appareil de valeur égale 
ou supérieure.

Qu’est-ce qui n’est pas couvert par cette garantie?
1.  L’usure normale des pièces (comme les filtres en mousse, filtres en feutre, filtres post-moteurs, etc.) qui 

nécessitent un entretien et/ou un remplacement réguliers afin d’assurer le bon fonctionnement de votre 
appareil n’est pas couverte par cette garantie. Vous pouvez faire l’achat de pièces de rechange par 
l’entremise du site sharkclean.ca/page/parts-and-accessories.

2.  La garantie ne s’applique pas aux appareils utilisés de façon abusive ou à des fins commerciales.

3.   Les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation (comme aspirer de l’eau ou d’autres liquides), un 
abus, une négligence lors de la manipulation, un manquement à l’entretien nécessaire (comme ne pas 
nettoyer les filtres ou ne pas retirer les débris de la brosse rotative), ou un dommage dû à une mauvaise 
manipulation pendant le transport.

4.  Les dommages indirects et accessoires.

5.   Les défectuosités causées par des réparateurs non autorisées par SharkNinja. Ces défectuosités 
incluent les dommages causés lors du processus d’expédition, de modification ou de réparation du 
produit SharkNinja (ou de l’une de ses pièces) lorsque la réparation est effectuée par un réparateur non 
autorisé par SharkNinja.

6.  Les produits achetés, utilisés ou mis en fonction à l’extérieur de l’Amérique du Nord.

Comment obtenir du service
Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement lorsque vous l’utilisez normalement à domicile durant 
la période de garantie, visitez le support.sharkclean.ca pour obtenir de l’information sur les soins et 
entretien du produit que vous pouvez effectuer vous-même. Nos spécialistes du service à la clientèle sont 
aussi disponibles au 1 855 520-7816 pour de l’assistance sur les produits et les options de garantie de 
service offertes, y compris la possibilité de passer à nos options de garantie de service VIP pour certaines 
catégories de produits. Afin que nous puissions mieux vous aider, veuillez enregistrer votre produit en ligne 
à l’adresse sharkclean.ca/register/guarantee et avoir le produit en main lorsque vous nous appelez.

SharkNinja assumera les frais de retour de l’appareil à nos sites par le consommateur en vue de la réparation 
ou du remplacement de l’appareil. Un montant de 25,95 $ (sujet à changement) sera facturé lorsque 
SharkNinja expédiera l’appareil réparé ou remplacé.

Comment présenter une demande de service sous garantie
Veuillez noter que vous devez téléphoner au 1 855 520-7816 pour soumettre une réclamation au titre de la 
garantie. Vous aurez besoin du reçu comme preuve d’achat. Nous vous demandons également d’enregistrer 
votre produit en ligne à l’adresse sharkclean.ca/register/guarantee et d’avoir le produit en main lorsque 
vous nous appelez afin que nous puissions mieux vous aider. Un spécialiste du service à la clientèle vous 
fournira les directives d’emballage et de retour.

De quelle manière les lois d’État s’appliquent-elles?
Cette garantie vous accorde des droits spécifiques légaux et vous pouvez aussi bénéficier d’autres 
droits qui varient d’une province ou d’un État à l’autre. Certains États américains ou certaines provinces 
canadiennes n’acceptent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de dommages accessoires ou indirects, ce qui fait 
que cette disposition peut ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas.
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REMARQUESENREGISTREZ VOTRE ACHAT

 sharkclean.ca/register/guarantee

  Numérisez le code QR 
avec votre appareil mobile

Scannez ici ou visitez  
qr.sharkclean.com/MessMaster  
pour en savoir plus

NOTEZ LES RENSEIGNEMENTS CI-DESSOUS
Numéro de modèle :  �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������

Numéro de série :  ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

Date d’achat :  ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  
(Conservez la facture)

Magasin où l’appareil 
a été acheté :  ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

CONSEIL : Le numéro de modèle est indiqué sur 
la plaque signalétique à l’arrière de l’appareil. 
CONSEIL : Le code de la date est indiqué sur 
l’une des broches du cordon d’alimentation. 

Les avantages d’enregistrer votre produit et de 
créer un compte :
• Obtenez un support produit plus facile et 

plus rapide, et accédez aux informations de 
garantie

• Accédez aux instructions de dépannage et de 
maintenance produit

• Soyez parmi les premiers à connaître les 
promotions de produits exclusives

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Tension :   120 V~, 60 Hz

Puissance : 780W
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NOTES / REMARQUES NOTES / REMARQUES



VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE PRÉSENT MODE D’EMPLOI ET LE CONSERVER À TITRE 
INFORMATIF.

Ce guide de l’utilisateur est conçu pour vous aider à bien comprendre votre nouvel aspirateur 
pour dégâts secs et humides Shark® MessMaster™.

SharkNinja Operating LLC 
États-Unis : Needham, MA 02494 
Canada : Saint-Laurent (Québec) H4S 1A7
1-855-520-7816 
sharkclean.ca
Les illustrations peuvent différer du produit réel. Nous tentons constamment d’améliorer nos produits; 
par conséquent, les caractéristiques indiquées dans le présent guide peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.
Ce produit peut être couvert par un ou plusieurs brevets américains. Voir sharkninja.com/patents 
pour plus d’informations.

© 2023 SharkNinja Operating LLC. SHARK is a registered trademark of SharkNinja Operating LLC.  
ANYBAG TECHNOLOGY and MESSMASTER are trademarks of SharkNinja Operating LLC. 

© 2023 SharkNinja Operating LLC. SHARK est une marque déposée de SharkNinja Operating LLC. 
ANYBAG TECHNOLOGY et MESSMASTER  sont des marques de commerce de SharkNinja Operating LLC.

VS100CSeries�IB�E�F�REV�Mv1

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

This Owner’s Guide is designed to help you get a complete understanding of your new  
Shark® MessMaster™ Wet/Dry Vacuum.

SharkNinja Operating LLC 
US: Needham, MA 02494 
CAN: Ville St-Laurent, QC H4S 1A7
1-855-520-7816 
sharkclean.ca
Illustrations may differ from actual product. We are constantly striving to improve our products; 
therefore the specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice.
This product may be covered by one or more U.S. patents. See sharkninja.com/patents for more 
information.


